

AGENDA

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Tuesday, June 25, 2024 6:00 PM CST

Council Chambers, City Hall and via teleconference, if necessary

Commissioner Bennett Commissioner Brewer Commissioner Debrow Commissioner Flowers Commissioner Harwood Commissioner Layel Commissioner Nicaud

Call to Order

Statement of Purpose

1. May our decisions today be made with wisdom, careful deliberation and in the best interest of the City of Diamondhead. May we display patience and kindness in our dealings with each other and all who are in attendance and may any decisions made today promote the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Diamondhead and the enhancement of the City as a whole.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Confirmation or Adjustments to Agenda

Approval of Minutes

New Business

- 2. Election of Chairperson and Vice Chairperson
- 3. Patricia Bryant, represented by Jassby Custom Homes, has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article 3.4.7) to allow the addition of an attached screened porch within 15' of the rear property line on the golf course. The property address is 7428 Turnberry Way. The tax parcel number is 067N-1-35-083.000. The property is in the R-10 zoning district. The rear setback is 20'. The variance requested is 5'. The Case File Number is 202400258.

Unfinished Business

Open Public Comments to Non-Agenda Items

Commissioners' Comments

Communication / Announcements

The next City Council meeting is Tuesday, July 2, 2024.
 The next Planning Commission meeting is Tuesday, July 23, 2024.

Adjourn or Recess



5000 Diamondhead Circle · Diamondhead, MS 39525-3260 Phone: 228.222.4626 Fax: 228-222-4390

www.diamondhead.ms.gov

TO: Patricia Bryant, Jassby Custom Homes and adjacent property owners

FROM: J. Pat Rich, Development Coordinator J. Path

DATE: June 7, 2024

SUBJECT: Variance request before the Planning & Zoning Commission

Patricia Bryant, represented by Jassby Custom Homes, has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article 3.4.7) to allow the addition of an attached screened porch within 15' of the rear property line on the golf course.

The property address is 7428 Turnberry Way. The tax parcel number is 067N-1-35-083.000. The property is in the R-10 zoning district. The rear setback is 20'. The variance requested is 5'. The Case File Number is 202400258.

In accordance with the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance Article 9.8.6, the Planning Commission may recommend to the Mayor and City Council a variance be granted as the variance was applied for or in a modified form or subject to conditions or the application may be denied. A variance may be revocable, may be granted for a limited period, or may be granted subject to conditions as the Planning Commission or Mayor and City Council may prescribe.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will consider this application at its next regularly scheduled meeting on **Tuesday**, **June 25**, **2024**, at **6:00 p.m**. The public hearing will be held at Diamondhead City Hall in the Council Chambers at 5000 Diamondhead Circle in Diamondhead, MS 39525. Interested members of the public are invited to attend. This meeting will also be live streamed for your convenience at https://www.youtube.com/@cityofdiamondhead3502/streams.

If you have any questions or comments or would like to review the application, you may contact J. Pat Rich, Development Coordinator, at <u>p_rich@diamondhead.ms.gov</u> or 228-242-1613.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION DIAMONDHEAD, MS

Patricia Bryant, represented by Jassby Custom Homes, has filed an application requesting a variance from the Zoning Ordinance (Article 3.4.7) to allow the addition of an attached screened porch within 15' of the rear property line on the golf course.

The property address is 7428 Turnberry Way. The tax parcel number is 067N-1-35-083.000. The property is in the R-10 zoning district. The rear setback is 20'. The variance requested is 5'. The Case File Number is 202400258.

In accordance with the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance Article 9.8.6, the Planning Commission may recommend to the Mayor and City Council a variance be granted as the variance was applied for or in a modified form or subject to conditions or the application may be denied. A variance may be revocable, may be granted for a limited period, or may be granted subject to conditions as the Planning Commission or Mayor and City Council may prescribe.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will consider this application at its next regularly scheduled meeting on **Tuesday**, **June 25**, **2024**, **at 6:00 p.m.** The public hearing will be held at Diamondhead City Hall in the Council Chambers at 5000 Diamondhead Circle in Diamondhead, MS 39525. Interested members of the public are invited to attend. This meeting will also be live streamed for your convenience at https://www.youtube.com/@cityofdiamondhead3502/streams.

If you have any questions or comments or would like to review the application, you may contact J. Pat Rich, Development Coordinator, at prich@diamondhead.ms.gov or 228-242-1613.

Item No.3.



5000 Diamondhead Circle Diamondhead, MS 39525

Ph: 228-222-4626 FX: 228-222-4390

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE REQUEST

Case Number 102400258		
Date 5/1/24		
Applicant: Patricia Bryant represented by Jossby Custon Hones		
Applicant's Address: 7428 Turnberry Way		
Applicant's Email Address:		
Applicant's Contact Number: (Home) (Work) 228-255-340 (Cell) 228-2/6-0900		
Property Owner: Patricia Bryant		
Owner's Mailing Address:		
Owner's Email Address		
Owner's Contact Number: (Home) (Work) (Cell)		
Tax Roll Parcel Number: <u>067N-1-35- </u>		
Physical Street Address:		
Legal Description of Property:		
Zoning District: R-10 Adjacant to Golf Course (Cardinal #6 Tee box)		
State Purpose of Variance: (Front/Side/Rear/Lot Size/Parking/Building/Coverage) Signage-Size-Height) Addition of Screened Porch within 15 of the cec-		
Property Line on the Golf course		
·		

REQUIRED ITEM A

Property Owner Patricia Bryant
Street Address 7428 Turnberry Way Statement Describing Variance Request Addition of screened forch within 5' of Property Lin Requesting 5' variance to 20' Rearyard Sofback
The reasons why it complies with the criteria for variances:
DO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND/OR CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH AFFECT ONLY THE LAND OR STRUCTURE IN QUESTION AND NO OTHER SURROUNDING OR SIMILAR PROPERTIES?
Response: Yes Irregular Slaped Lot
2. WOULD LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE DEPRIVE THE OWNER/APPLIANT OF RIGHTS COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING DISTRICT? Response: Many other lots on Golf Course here screened Porchas overlooking the Course
3. ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR CIRCUMSTANCES NOT CAUSED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT?
Response: House placement to meet setbacks caused the
special condition.
4. WOULD THE REQUESTED VARIANCE NOT GIVE THE OWNER/APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL PRIVLEGES OR RIGHTS NOT SHARED BY OWNERS OF SIMILAR PROPERTIES?
Response: See # 2

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

As the applicant or owner/s for the requested Variance in the City of Diamondhead, I (we) understand the following:

The application fee of \$100.00 must be paid prior to the acceptance of the application. Further, that if the application is withdrawn for any reason that the application fee is forfeited to the City of Diamondhead.

As the applicant or owner/s, I (we), or the designed representative, must be present at the public hearing.

That all information provided with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

That this application represents only property owned by me (us) and that any other adjoining property owners must apply for a Variance on his own behalf.

That all required attachments have been provided to the City of Diamondhead.

That additional information may be required by the Planning Commission prior to final disposition.

The City Council will not accept new case evidence once the recommendation has been made by the Planning Commission. If new evidence needs to be presented, the applicant will need to request that the matter be referred back to the Planning Commission for review.

The Public Hearing will be held on <u>June 25th</u> 2014 at 6 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Diamondhead City Hall.

If a continuance of the hearing is necessary at my (our) request, the request must be made to the Zoning Official a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the hearing If such request is not made in writing, I understand that a new application must be filed and an application fee paid to the City.

If the application is denied by the City Council, a new application for the subject property may not be submitted for one (1) year from the date of denial.

fur fansey	
Signature of Applicant	Signature of Property Owner
For Officia	al Use Only
() \$100.00 () Copy of Deed, Lease or Contract () Site Plan () Parking Spaces () List of Property Owner	() Application Signed () Written Project Description () Drainage Plan NA () () Notarized Statement NA ()





City of Diamondhead APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT

5000 Diamondhead Item No.3.

Diamondhead, MS 33523

Ph: 228-222-4626 FX: 228-222-45

Variance of 15

Estimated Valuation: 30,07)	
Single Family Res Multi Family Res Small Commercial Large Commercial Industrial	
Project (ex: Wassie House): Screen Add + 10N Use address if you don't have a project name	
Address: 7428 Turnberry Way	
Owner Information:	
Last Name: Bryant First Petie Middle Initial:	
Address: 7428 Turnberry Way	
City: DHED State: M5 Zip: 3950+ Phone:	
Contractor Information:	
Contractor:	
License #: City (circle one) Expiration Date: 756	
Address: PO. BOX 6411	
City: Diamondhead State: MS Zip: 39525 Phone: 228-255-3400	
228-216-0900 Permit Information:	
Type of Work: New Const. Addition Remodeling Demolition Other	
Description of Work: Screen room	
Use of Building: Residential	
Square Feet: Number of Stories: Number of Units:	
Type of Construction: Wood Brick Steel Concrete Stone \ \ ARDIE B	DA
Historical District: Current Zoning: Parcel#: 067N-1-35-083.000	r
Present Use: Proposed Use: Comforming: Yes No	
I kereby make application for permit to perform the work as described herein and if permit is granted I agree to conform to all Regulations and ordinances of the City pertaining therein and in accordance with the plans submitted.	
Applicant's Signature: Approved by:	











